

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

SJC-13432

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
APPELLEE**

V.

**DAVID E. CANJURA,
APPELLANT**

**BRIEF OF RIVER VALLEY TAEKWONDO AND
MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

**ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
BOSTON MUNICIPAL COURT**

LUKE RYAN
BBO #664999
Sasson, Turnbull, Ryan & Hoose
100 Main Street, 3rd Floor
Northampton, MA 01060
(413) 586-4800
lryan@strhlaw.com

CLAUDIA LEIS BOLGEN
BBO #55866
Bolgen & Bolgen
110 Winn Street, Suite 204
Woburn, MA 01801
(781) 938-5819
claudialb@bolgenlaw.com

November 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

PREPARATION OF THE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF16

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....17

INTRODUCTION18

ARGUMENT23

 A. Race-Based Arms Restrictions Were a Hallmark of the Colonial Era.....23

 B. States Continued to Enact Race-Based Arms Restrictions
 Following the Ratification of the Second Amendment..... 26

 C. Following the Ratification of the Fourteenth Amendment,
 Proponents of White Supremacy Selectively Enforced
 Facially Neutral Arms Restrictions..... 28

 D. During the Gilded Age, Lawmakers Passed Facially Neutral
 Arms Regulations Designed to Disarm Italian Immigrants..... 31

 E. Compelling Evidence Suggests Prejudice Has Played a
 Prominent Role in the Enactment, Retention, and
 Enforcement of Modern Arms Restrictions..... 41

CONCLUSION47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Miller</i> , 22 Mass. App. Ct. 694 (1986)	40
<i>Gen. Building Contractors Assn., Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	29
<i>Maloney v. Singas</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 222 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	42, 44, 45
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	20, 29
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Assn, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	21, 22
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 53 F.4th 262 (3d Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen. of U.S. of Am.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4d 938 (9th Cir. 2023)	45
<i>Watson v. Stone</i> , 4 So.2d 700 (Fla. 1941)	20

Statutes

Arizona

AZ Revised Statutes § 13-3101	43
-------------------------------------	----

California

CA Pen. Code, §§ 22010, 22015, 22090 43

Delaware

1797 Del. Laws 104, An Act For the Trial Of Negroes, ch. 43, §6 27

Ch. 176, § 1, 8 Laws of the State of Del. 208 (1841) 28

Georgia

1860 Ga. Laws 56 28

Indiana

1804 Ind. Acts 108, A Law Entitled a Law Respecting Slaves, § 4 27

Kentucky

1798 Ky. Acts 106, § 5 27

Massachusetts

G.L. c. 269, § 10 *passim*

Act of Mar. 14, 1776, ch. VII, 1775-1776 Mass. Act 23

1850 Mass. Acts 401 23

1906 Mass. Acts 150, ch. 172 40

St. 1957, c. 688, § 23 46

St. 1975, c. 585 43

Mississippi

1799 Miss. Laws 113, A Law For The Regulation Of Slaves 27

New York

N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.01(1), 265.00(14) 43

North Carolina

1741 N.C. Sess. Laws 201, ch. 24, § 40 26

1860-1861 N.C. Sess. Laws 68 28

South Carolina

1731-43 S.C. Acts 168, § 23 26

Tennessee

1835-36 Tenn. Pub. Acts 168, An Act to Amend the Penal Laws of the State,
ch. 58, § 1 28

United States

Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 33, § 1, 1 Stat. 271 26

Act of Apr. 9, 1866, ch. 31, § 1, 14 Stat. 27 29

15 U.S. Code § 1244; Pub. L. 85–623, § 4, Aug. 12, 1958, 72 Stat. 562 46

Other Authorities

Justin Aimonetti & Christian Talley, *Race, Ramos, and the Second Amendment
Standard of Review*, 107 VIRGINIA L. REV. ONLINE 193 (2021) *passim*

American Nunchaku,
<https://usanunchaku.com/buy-nunchucks/> 42

Amici Curiae Br. of Italo-American Jurists & Attorneys, *New York State Rifle &
Pistol Assn, Inc. v. Bruen*, No. 20-843 19

“The Anti-Lynching Crusaders,”
FREDERICK NEWS (Feb. 17, 1900) 30

“At Carmelo’s: Saturday Night Hotter than Usual,” BOSTON DAILY GLOBE (Mar. 15, 1897)	38
“Attacked with Shovels,” BOSTON GLOBE (Apr. 22, 1905)	39
“Boiler and Stiletto: Serious Affray Among Italians in Haverhill,” BOSTON DAILY GLOBE (June 27, 1892)	36
“Bullet Proof,” BOSTON DAILY GLOBE (Sept. 2, 1899)	38
Frederick A. Bushee, “Italian Immigrants in Boston,” THE ARENA (1897)	36
“Can Switchblades Be Outlawed,” FITCHBURG SENTINEL (Aug. 20, 1957)	46
“Can Teen’s Switchblade by outlawed?” LAUREL-LEADER CALL (Aug. 16, 1957)	46
“Can Teen’s Switchblade by outlawed?” MOUNT VERNON REGISTER NEWS (Aug. 19, 1957)	46
“Carrying Dangerous Weapons. Capt. Kimball Starts Reform in Little Italy with 3 Arrests,” BOSTON POST (Apr. 19, 1905)	39
Jacob C. Charles, <i>On Sordid Sources in Second Amendment Litigation</i> , 76 STAN. L. REV. ONLINE 30 (2023)	22, 47, 48
Patrick J. Charles, “Some Thoughts on Addressing Racist History in the Second Amendment Context” (Jan. 14, 2022), https://firearmslaw.duke.edu/2022/01/some-thoughts-on-addressing-racist-history-in-the-second-amendment-context/	21
THE CHARTERS AND GENERAL LAWS OF THE COLONY AND PROVINCE OF MASSACHUSETTS BAY (1814)	24

“Chief Hennessy Avenged!” N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 15, 1891)	34
“City Hall Affairs,” THE NEW ORLEANS DEMOCRAT (May 14, 1879)	32
COLLECTION OF ALL SUCH ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF VIRGINIA, OF A PUBLIC AND PERMANENT NATURE, AS ARE NOW IN FORCE; WITH A NEW AND COMPLETE INDEX. TO WHICH ARE PREFIXED THE DECLARATION OF RIGHTS, AND CONSTITUTION, OR FORM OF GOVERNMENT (1803)	27
THE COLONIAL LAWS OF NEW YORK FROM THE YEAR 1664 TO THE REVOLUTION, INCLUDING THE CHARTERS TO THE DUKE OF YORK, THE COMMISSIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS TO COLONIAL GOVERNORS, THE DUKES LAWS, THE LAWS OF THE DONGAN AND LEISLER ASSEMBLIES, THE CHARTERS OF ALBANY AND NEW YORK AND THE ACTS OF THE COLONIAL LEGISLATURES FROM 1691 TO 1775 INCLUSIVE (1894)	25
“Colorado considers ending longtime switchblade ban inspired by ‘West Side Story,’” NEW YORK DAILY NEWS (Jan. 28, 2019)	45
THE COMPACT WITH THE CHARTER AND LAWS OF THE COLONY OF NEW PLYMOUTH (1836)	24
CONG. GLOBE, 39TH CONG., 1ST SESS. 2459 (1866)	29
Robert Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, <i>Never Intended to Be Applied to the White Population: Firearms Regulation and Racial Disparity - The Redeemed South's Legacy to a National Jurisprudence - Freedom: Constitutional Law</i> , 70 CHICAGO-KENT L. REV. 1307 (1995)	21, 25, 32
“A Coward’s Work. Stiletto Thrusts Killed Gaetano Malfitano. Was it Amante’s Work?” BOSTON POST (Mar. 16, 1892)	36
Clayton E. Cramer, <i>The Racist Roots of Gun Control</i> , KAN. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y (Winter 1995)	23, 27, 28
“Crowd Held Him at Bay,” BOSTON DAILY GLOBE (Dec. 29, 1890)	36

“Deadly Stiletto: Two Sisters Stabbed on the Street of New York by Love-Crazed Italian,” BOSTON POST (Aug. 9, 1895)	37
“Death Thrust. John McEleney Dies from a Stiletto Wound. Was Stabbed Saturday Night on Haverhill St. An Italian is Charged with the Deed.” BOSTON DAILY GLOBE (July 9, 1894)	37
“Deferred Justice Comes at Last,” FELICIANA SENTINEL (Mar. 21, 1891)	34
A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA. FROM ITS FIRST ESTABLISHMENT AS A BRITISH PROVINCE DOWN TO THE YEAR 1798, INCLUSIVE, AND THE PRINCIPAL ACTS OF 1799: IN WHICH IS COMPREHENDED THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE; THE STATE CONSTITUTIONS OF 1777 AND 1789, WITH THE ALTERATIONS AND AMENDMENTS IN 1794. ALSO THE CONSTITUTION OF 1798 (1800)	26
“District Attorney nails spiked bracelets,” STANDARD-TIMES (July 13, 2003)	23
DONN F. DRAEGER & ROBERT SMITH, ASIAN FIGHTING ARTS (1969)	41
“The Dreaded Mafia: Something About the Italian Assassins in New Orleans,” CHILLICOTHE CONSTITUTION (Nov. 23, 1890)	34
WILLIAM FAULKNER, REQUIEM FOR A NUN (1951)	22
“Feared the Deadly Stiletto: Engineer Whom Italians Think Responsible for the Death of Pasquale Soragos Has Left Brockton,” BOSTON SUNDAY GLOBE (Jan. 5, 1896)	37
“First Conviction Under Weapon Law,” N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 28, 1911)	20
“For Woman,” BOSTON DAILY GLOBE (July 19, 1893)	37
T. Markus Funk, <i>Gun Control and Economic Discrimination: The Melting-Point Case-in-Point</i> , 85 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 764 (1994-1995)	19

JOHN HOPE FRANKLIN, FROM SLAVERY TO FREEDOM: A HISTORY OF NEGRO AMERICANS (3rd ed. 1969)	24
“Frightened Women. Men, Too, Were Scared by Man with a Stiletto,” BOSTON DAILY GLOBE (Nov. 27, 1896)	38
“From East to West: A Quick History of the Nunchaku,” (Sept. 26, 2019), https://blog.centurymartialarts.com/from-east-to-west-a-quick-history-of-the-nunchaku	42
RICHARD GAMBINO, VENDETTA: THE TRUE STORY OF THE LARGEST LYNCHING IN U.S. HISTORY (2000)	33
“Goaded to Murder,” FITCHBURG DAILY SENTINEL (Dec. 17, 1896)	38
“Good Friday Night in the Slums,” NEW ORLEANS BULLETIN (Mar. 27, 1875)	33
“He Used a Stiletto. Affray Between Two New York Italians Resulted in a Probably Fatal Stabbing Last Night,” BOSTON GLOBE (Aug. 8, 1898)	38
“Held Stiletto to his Throat,” BOSTON POST (Mar. 18, 1904)	39
“How Italians Became ‘White,’” N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 12, 2019)	33, 34
“How They Voted,” ESCANABA DAILY PRESS (July 4, 2017)	47
“How to Eat an Orange,” SAINT LANDRY DEMOCRAT (Mar. 1890)	33
“Howard’s Gossip,” BOSTON DAILY GLOBE (Sept. 15, 1885)	35, 40
“In Arizona, It’s No Longer A Felony To Own Nunchucks,” NPR (May 12, 2019)	45

Thomas N. Ingersoll, <i>Free Blacks in a Slave Society: New Orleans, 1718-1812</i> , 48 WM. & MARY Q. 173 (1991)	26
“Is the Italian more prone to violent crime than any other race?” BOSTON GLOBE (Aug 4, 1901)	40
“Italian Plunges Stiletto to Heart of His Sister-in-Law,” BOSTON DAILY GLOBE (Mar. 30, 1891)	36
“Italian’s Crime,” BOSTON DAILY GLOBE (Apr. 16, 1900)	38
“Italian’s Stiletto Used,” BOSTON GLOBE (Oct. 14, 1905)	39
Jennifer Barbata Jackson, <i>Before the Lynching: Reconsidering the Experience of Italians and Sicilians in Louisiana, 1870s-1890s</i> , LOUISIANA HISTORY: THE JOURNAL OF THE LOUISIANA HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION VOL. 58, NO. 3 (Summer 2017)	32, 33
“Killed a Maniac,” LOWELL DAILY SUN (Sept. 7, 1893)	37
“Killer Sticks,” NEWSWEEK (Oct. 15, 1973)	42, 43
“Labor Men in Court at Dedham,” BOSTON GLOBE, pg. 5 (Aug. 18, 1906)	41
“Lavorano Convicted: Stabbed and Almost Killed Mr. and Mrs. Russo with Stiletto,” BOSTON POST (Dec. 11, 1895)	37
“Letter from the Seven Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court to Members of the Judiciary and the Bar” (June 3, 2020)	22
“Local Intelligence,” NEW ORLEANS REPUBLICAN (June 1, 1873)	32

Hon. Henry Cabot Lodge, <i>Lynch Law & Unrestricted Immigration</i> , THE NORTH AMERICAN REVIEW, Vol. 152, No. 414 (May 1891)	35
ELIOT LORD ET AL., THE ITALIAN IN AMERICA (1905)	36
“The Mafia at Work,” BOSTON SUNDAY POST (Feb. 24, 1895)	37
“Mellea Held in \$800,” BOSTON GLOBE (Mar. 18, 1901)	38
“Michael Manfra Sent to Prison for 12 Years. The Charge was Manslaughter. He Used a Stiletto on Another Italian.” LOWELL SUN (Jan. 28, 1902)	38
SERGE MOL, CLASSICAL WEAPONRY OF JAPAN SPECIAL WEAPONS AND TACTICS OF THE MARTIAL ARTS (2003)	43
“Murder Ends North End Row,” BOSTON POST (Feb. 18, 1903)	39
“Nunchaku,” MERRIAM-WEBSTER, https://www.merriam-webster.com/ dictionary/nunchaku	41
“Nunchuck Bans Are Falling. 2 Remain.” N.Y. TIMES (May 23, 2019)	44
“Officer O’Brien: Stabbed by an Italian in Charlestown,” LOWELL SUN (June 18, 1901)	38
“On Carrying Weapons,” GREENFIELD GAZETTE & COURIER (June 16, 1906)	40, 41
ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF VINCENNES, WITH THE ACT OF INCORPORATION AND SUPPLEMENT THERETO (1820)	27
PROCEEDINGS AND ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY SEPTEMBER 5, 1704-APRIL 19, 1706	25

“Put up a Fight. Italian had a Bomb and a Stiletto,” LOWELL SUN (Feb. 2, 1906)	39
RECORDS OF THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE MASSACHUSETTS BAY IN NEW ENGLAND, VOL. I (1853)	24
RECORDS OF THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF MASSACHUSETTS BAY IN NEW ENGLAND, Vol. III (1854)	25
Rhingo, https://rhingousa.com/collections/nunchaku	42
“Robber Rescued: Man He Held up Drew Stiletto,” LOWELL SUN (Oct. 17, 1904)	39
Michael L. Rosino & Matthew W. Hughey, <i>The War on Drugs, Racial Meanings, and Structural Racism: A Holistic and Reproductive Approach</i> , 77 AM. J. ECON. & SOC. 849 (2018)	21
Senate Bill Policy Committee Analysis, SB 827 (July 13, 2021), https://billtexts.s3.amazonaws.com/ca/ca-analysishttps-legalinfo-legislature -ca-gov-faces-billAnalysisClient-xhtml-bill-id-202120220SB827-ca- analysis-341732.pdf	43
“The Sicilian and the Knife,” NEW ORLEANS BULLETIN (July 14, 1874)	33
Robert Spitzer, <i>Gun Law History in the United States and the Second Amendment Rights</i> , 80 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 55 (2017)	24
“Stabbed for Money. Russo Attacked with Stiletto on Steps of Police Station,” BOSTON DAILY GLOBE (July 18, 1904)	39
“Stabs Four with Knife,” KENOSHA EVENING NEWS (July 17, 1952)	46
David Stainko, “History of the Nunchaku,” BLACK BELT MAGAZINE (June 9, 2021)	41

“Stiletto Cut. Near the Heart of Michel Santa Maria,” BOSTON DAILY GLOBE (Aug. 21, 1894)	37
“Stiletto Rule: New Orleans Arose to Meet the Curse,” BOSTON GLOBE (Mar. 16, 1891)	34, 35
“Stiletto Work: Pasquale Debuona of Fall River Wounded,” BOSTON DAILY GLOBE (Sept. 15, 1902)	38
“Stiletto’s Point. Ferocious Duel Between Former Friends. Two Italians of Providence Fight Over a Game of Cards,” BOSTON DAILY GLOBE (Oct. 1, 1896)	37
William Stilwell, “Italian Americans at Faneuil Hall,” https://www.nps.gov/articles/000/italian-americans-at-faneuil-hall.htm	35
“Thirty Shots Fired Over a Girl. Little Italy in a Ferment While Revolvers and Stilettoes are Busy.” BOSTON GLOBE (Apr. 17, 1905)	39
Amanda Rowe Tillotson, <i>Pathologizing Place and Race: The Rhetoric of Slum Clearance and Urban Renewal, 1930-1965</i> , AGORA J. OF URBAN PLANNING & DESIGN (2010)	47
“Tried to Kill. Italian Used Stiletto on His Wife.” BOSTON DAILY GLOBE (June 28, 1904)	39
“Used a Stiletto. Stabbed Station Agent at Tower Hill. Italian Fled to Woods and is being Hunted,” BOSTON DAILY GLOBE (Aug. 15, 1892)	37
“Used his Stiletto. Milford Italian, Enraged with Jealously, Attacks One of His Countryman and Wounds Him Severely,” BOSTON DAILY GLOBE (May 2, 1892)	36
““Vengeance!”” AUSTIN WEEKLY STATESMAN (Mar. 19, 1891)	34
“Weapons and the Law,” BLACK BELT, Vol. 20, No. 1 (Jan. 1982)	43, 44

“West Side Story: 1957 Original Broadway Production,”
<https://www.westsidestory.com/1957-broadway> 46

“‘West Side Story’ Hysteria? Bill Would Repeal Montana’s Switchblade Ban,”
MISSOULA CURRENT (Jan. 21, 2019) 46

Adam Winkler, “Gun Control is ‘Racist’? The NRA would know,”
NEW REPUBLIC (Feb. 4, 2013) 23

World Nunchaku Association,
<https://www.nunchaku.org/country-representatives/> 42

World Nunchaku Association,
<https://www.nunchaku.org/partnerships/> 42

Timothy Zick, *Framing the Second Amendment: Gun Rights, Civil Rights
and Civil Liberties*, 106 IOWA L. REV. 229 (2020) 22
